

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

Chapter 71

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for Black Bass in Androscoggin County.

Fishing for black bass in Androscoggin County; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation making the black bass open season in Androscoggin County to conform with the general law on black bass, with the exception that fishing for black bass from June I through June 20 be restricted to casting, spinning and fly fishing with single-hooked artificial lures.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 72

RESOLVE, Regulating White Perch, Bass and Pickerel Fishing in Lake Anasagunticook.

Lake Anasagunticook; fishing for white perch, bass and pickerel regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation providing that there shall be no bag limit or size limit on white perch, bass and pickerel taken in Lake Anasagunticook in the towns of Canton and Hartford, county of Oxford.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 73

RESOLVE, Authorizing State Highway Commission to Study Desirability of a Bridge Across the Passagassawaukeag River.

Bridge across Passagassawaukeag river; study authorized. Resolved: That the State Highway Commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to make a study of the need and cost of a highway bridge across the Passagassawaukeag river at Belfast on Route No. 1, in the county of Waldo, with necessary highway approaches thereto; and be it further

Resolved: That the Commission shall report the results of their study at the next regular session of the Legislature.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 74

RESOLVE, Closing Little Jim Pond, in Franklin and Somerset Counties to Fishing Except Fly Fishing.

Little Jim Pond closed to all fishing except fly fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Little Jim Pond in Franklin and

RESOLVES, 1955

Somerset counties to all fishing except fly fishing and establishing a day limit of 5 fish or $7\frac{1}{2}$ pounds per person per day.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 75

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing for Trout in St. Croix Lake, Aroostook County.

Fishing in St. Croix Lake, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening St. Croix Lake, Aroostook county, to ice fishing for trout.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 76

RESOLVE, in Favor of A. Edwin Madden of Gardiner.

A. Edwin Madden; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$178.90 to be paid to A. Edwin Madden as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for refund of gasoline tax due him for a period ending August 27, 1952; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 77

RESOLVE, Requesting Judicial Council to Study Certain Problems.

Judicial Council to make study; request for. Resolved: That the Judicial Council, whose duties are prescribed by the provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 113, Section 195, be and hereby is requested to study the desirability of removing domestic relations problems from the jurisdiction of the Superior Court and placing the same under the jurisdiction of Probate Courts, or elsewhere; to study the desirability of creating a District Court system integrating the activities of the present municipal court and trial justice system, and to study the desirability of a state-wide uniform probation and parole system; and be it further

Resolved: That the said Judicial Council prepare specific legislative proposals for presentation to the 98th Maine Legislature, designed to reflect its conclusions, if any, with respect to the aforesaid subjects of domestic relations, municipal court system and probation and parole system.

Effective August 20, 1955

991

CHAP. 77